(b)	 An annual transfer of the revaluation reserve for additional depreciation charge to retained earnings was not

done;
(c)	 Deficit in revaluation was not charged to profit or loss, but this was offset against the revaluation reserve of

other properties;
(d)	 Overstatement of revaluation reserve for building structure; and
(e)	 Deferred tax liabilities adjustment arising from the above.

	 In accordance with MFRS 108: Accounting Policies, Change in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the changes are to
be applied retrospectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2017

104 HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U) | ANNUAL REPORT 2017

41.	 Comparative figures  (Cont’d)

 (ii)	 Reclassification

	 The comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year.

	 In preparing the opening statement of financial position at 1 January 2017, the Group have adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements. The financial impacts on the adjustments are as below:-

	 Reconciliation Statements of Financial Position (Extract):-

As
previously

reported

 Prior
 year

 adjustments

As restated
before

reclassification  Reclassification
As

restated
Note RM  RM RM  RM RM

Group
31.12.2016
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment (i)  61,248,037  (226,704)  61,021,333  -   61,021,333

Equity
Revaluation reserves (i)  20,208,276  (3,054,670)  17,153,606  -   17,153,606
Retained earnings (i)  8,503,566  2,905,670  11,409,236  -   11,409,236

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities
(i),
(ii)  4,086,634  (77,704)  4,008,930  11,000  4,019,930

Current Liabilities
Trade payables (ii)  10,159,255  -   10,159,255  673,151  10,832,406
Other payables and accruals (ii)  3,606,263  -   3,606,263  (673,151)  2,933,112
Current tax liabilities (ii)  172,920  -   172,920  (11,000)  161,920

1.1.2016
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment (i)  62,050,761  (289,517)  61,761,244  -   61,761,244

Equity
Revaluation reserves (i)  20,245,972  (1,550,814)  18,695,158  -   18,695,158
Retained earnings (i)  30,455,916  1,307,552  31,763,468  -   31,763,468

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (i)  3,772,617  (46,255)  3,726,362  -   3,726,362

Reconciliation Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-
Group
31.12.2016

Cost of sales
(i),
(ii)  (56,524,369)  62,813  (56,461,556)  326,832  (56,134,724)

Other income (ii)  1,159,330  -   1,159,330  (224,084)  935,246
Selling and marketing expenses (ii)  (7,618,099)  -   (7,618,099)  (7,879)  (7,625,978)
Administrative expenses (ii)  (27,017,189)  -   (27,017,189)  13,808,472  (13,208,717)
Other expenses (ii)  -   -   -   (13,903,341)  (13,903,341)
Taxation (i)  (485,299)  31,449  (453,850)  -   (453,850)
Other comprehensive expenses:
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Revaluation of property (i)  (37,696)  (1,503,856)  (1,541,552)  -   (1,541,552)

Reconciliation of Statements of Cash Flows (Extract):-
Group
31.12.2016
Net cash used in operating activities  (183,379)  -   (183,379)  1,472,959  1,289,580
Net cash generated from
  financing activities  1,604,829  -   1,604,829  (1,472,959)  131,870

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2017

105 HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U) | ANNUAL REPORT 2017

LIST OF PROPERTIES

Property Description/
Existing Use

Approximate
Age of

Building
Tenure

Land/ Build
up Area (Sq

m)

NBV as at
31/12/2017

(RM'000)

Market
value

(RM'000)

Date of
Acquisition

(or CFO)/
Valuation

Geran No. 28855,
Parent title under
QT(R) No. 2851/2
TLO 2969/70,
Township of Johor
Bahru, Johor

Office unit / Vacant 37 years Freehold 32  0.001  - 12.04.2012

HS(D) 215977 PTD
No.19116 Town &
District of Johor
Bahru, Johor

3 storey detached